数

V561 P312

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO.

know all men by these presents:

W. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott - husband and wife

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of 75/100(\$211.75)	Two	Hundred	Eleven	and
(9211, 7)				DOLLARS,

them

in hand paid by

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha

Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do

grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

of the County of

and

of

, all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

A tract of land lying and situate in the Mainland San Elizario Grant, Milosas County, Texas, and in the East half (E) Section nineteen (19), Township thirty-three (33) South, Range eight (5) East, Bureau of Recismation Survey, being also within Tract six (6) Block six (6) on plat of official resurvey of the Mainland San Elizario Grant, as accepted by the Commissioners' Court of El Paso County, Texas, the 13th day of January, 1930, and of record in the office of the County Clerk of said County and State, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the line between Tracts six (6) and seven (7). Block six (6) of the official resurvey of the Mainland San Elizario Grant with the southeasterly right of way line of the Mesa Drainage Canal and from which point a concrete post bears North fifty-five degrees (55°) forty-four minutes (11) East one hundred twenty and two tenths (120.2) feet; thence South fifty-five degrees (55°) forty-four minutes (11) West along the said line between Tracts six (6) and seven (7). Block six (6), twenty (20) feet; thence North thirty-seven degrees (37°) twelve minutes (12') West two thousand six hundred twenty-two and no tenths (2622.0) feet to a point on the line between tract six (6) Block six (6) and tract one (1) Block eight (8) of the official resurvey of the Mainland San Elizario Grant and from which point an iron pipe bears South eleven degrees (11°) eighteen minutes (18') West eighty-six and two tenths (86.2) feet; thence along said line between Tract six (6) Block six (6) and Tract one (1) Block eight (8) North eleven degrees (11°) eighteen minutes (18') East twenty and five tenths (20.5) feet and North thirty degrees (30°) thirty-two minutes (32') East five and no tenths (5.0) feet to a point on the southwesterly right of way line of the Mesa Drainage Canal; thence South thirty-seven degrees (37°) twelve minutes (12') East along said right of way line of the Mesa

Drainage Canal two thousand sir hundred thirty-eight and five tenths (2638.5) feet to the point of beginning, said tract/of land containing one and twenty-one hundredths (1.21) acres more or less, all as shown on plat attached to contract between the grantors and grantee herein, dated February 17, 1931, of record in Volume 546 on page 39 of the records of El Paso County, Texas.

The and assigns foregreen, one do hereby bind

ourselves, our heirs, execute

administrators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, its successors

heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS our

hands

at Clint, Texas

this 8th

day of

July

A. D. 132

Waldo R. Schott

Witnesses at Request of Grantor

Relen B. Schott

THE STATE OF TEXA County of El Paso.	, }	the unde	reigned suthority, a Notary
Public	in and Waldo R. Schott	for El Paso	County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
acknowledged to me that	heexecuted the s	this 8t	subscribed to the foregoing instrument and purposes and consideration therein expressed. h day of July A. D. 19 32 Fina Rice
	99,7	No	tary Public. in and for El Paso County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXA County of El Paso.	S, Before m	ue the un	OWLEDGMENT. dersigned authority, a Notary
Public, HELEN B. SCHOTT	in and	for El Paso	County, Texas, on this day personally appeared WALDO R. SCHOTT
known to me to be the pers	on whose name is subsc	, wife of ribed to the	foregoing instrument, and having been examined
by me privily and apart fro	m her husband, and har	ring the same	by me fully explained to her, she, the said
	£		acknowledged such instrument
therein expressed, and that	declared that she had a	willingly sign	ned the same for the purposes and consideration
Given under my han	d and seal of office this	sta.	day ofA. D. 19_32
	2		Nina Rice
© 55 0 1 1		Nota	ry Public in and for El Paso County,
* **	s to a fix n	Tex	15.
THE STATE OF TEXAS		K'S CERTIFI	DATE.
County of El Paso.	,	W. D. Gre	Clerk of the County Court
of said County, do hereby co	ertify that the above ins	trument of z	vriting dated on the 8th
day of July	A. D. 19. 32 ., w	ith its certif	icate of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this15th	day of	July	A D TO 32 at 10 55 States A 16
and duly recorded the 1	6th	July	, A. D. 1932, at 9:000'clock A. M.
in the records of said Coun	ty, in Volume 561	on Page	2s 3/2-3/3
Witness my hand and and year last above written.	d the seal of the County	Court of so	rid County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day
		***************************************	Clerk County Court, El Paso County, Texas.
	m4	Ву	Deputy.
Waldo R. Schott	The United States of America	Warranty Deed	Filed for Record the 15th July day of July W.D. Greet Clerk, County Court, El Paso County, Texas. By Julia Gooke 7/8/32 551/312

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Rio Granda

-----IRRIGATION PROJECT

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

This Contract, made this 17th day of February pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, by represented by the contracting officer executing this contract

, Superintendent, Bureau of Reclamation, theretor-duly-authorized - and cubject to the approval supervisory officer thereof, and

W. R. Schott

and

Helen B. Schott

Po Rea

, his wife, hereinafter styled Vendor,

FI PEGG , County of , State of Texas 2. Witnesseth, That for and in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:

general Ferrically 3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient \bar{f} (General warranty, covenant against grantor, or quitclaim)

convey to United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the following-described real estate which is

t h sir coautand for property, situated in the County of BL Saso · (Homestead, community, separate)

of tract of lead lying and simula in the Lained and Timeto Grant. 21 Page County, Texas, and in the Past one-talf (2) Section miss been (19). Romanip thirty-times south, sugar eight East (2005, 1831), Research Bed mation Survey, being also within Treet six (6) Moch mix (6) on plat of efficial resorvey of the Mainland dan Clisaric Creat, as accepted by the Condissioners' Court of M. Maso County, Texas, the 13th day of January, 1350, and of record in the office of the County Clerk of said County and State, being more particularly described as fellows:

Boglining at the point of intermedion of the line between treate our well seven (627) Block mix (6) of the official resurvey of the Mainland San Misario Grant with the southeasterly right-of-way line of the Bess Trainage Canal and from which point a concrete post bears North fifty-five degrees forty-four minutes East (N55-44'E) one hundred trenty and two-tenths (120.2) feet; thence South fifty-five degrees forty-fow minutes west (SBS-CA'V) along the seid line between Practs six and seven (6.7) Black six (6) beauty (20, Teaty Stones North thirtypeven degrees twelve minutes lost (MSTeles) two thousand six handred twenty-two and no tenths (2622.0) feet to a point on the line between Truct pix (6) block six (6) and Tract one (1) Block eight (3) of the official recurry of the Main-

land San Elizario Grant and from which point an iron pipe bears South eleven degrees eighteen minutes west (Sidelann) eighty-six and two-tenths (36.2) feet; thence along said line between Tract six (6) Block six (6) and Tract one (1) Block eight (8) North eleven degrees eighteen minutes last (M1º18º8) twenty and fivetenths (20.5) feet and North thirty degrees thirty-two minutes Wast (N30°32'3) five and no tenths (5.0) feet to a point on the southwesterly right-of-way line of the less Trainage Canal; thence South thirty-seven degrees twolve minutes Cast (5375)278) along said right-of-way line of the Mesa Drainage Canal two thousand six hundred thirty-eight and five-tenths [2638.5] feet to the point of beginning, said tract of land containing one and twenty-one one-hundredths [1.21] acres more or less, all as shown on plat attacks begate and made a part hereof.

4. Upon receipt of notice that this contract has been approved on behalf of the Bureau of Reclamation, the vendor shall, without cost to the United States, promptly furnish a complete abstract of title covering the said property, which shall later be extended by the Vendor to include each instrument subsequently recorded in connection herewith, including the conveyance made pursuant to this contract: Provided, That if the Vender fails or refuses to furnish such abstract of title within sixty days after notice that this contract has been approved, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the expense of the Vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price of said property. If the United States has available either a full or partial abstract of title covering said preperty, the same shall be utilized under this contract without charge to the Vendor

5. The Vendor shall procure and have recorded without cost to the United States all assurances of title and affidavits which the Vendor may be advised by the United States are necessary and proper to show in the Vendor complete fee simple unencumbered title to said property, and the time spent in procuring, recording, and transmitting the same to the United States and in furnishing or securing

abstract of title, shall be added to the time limit of this contract.

6. The United States shall purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of the deed provided in Article 3 and the signing of the usual Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it shall cause to be paid to the Vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry on the said property and the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works thereon under said act, the sum of

Two bundred eleven 75/100--

dollars

), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer's check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the option of the United States, be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary, and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor as an assumption of the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until March 1st. 1931 notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crop

; except that the proper officers and agents of the March 1st, 1931 United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said property immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall months from its date, unless extended terminate by limitation at the expiration of as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States.

10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability

due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appointment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent, or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 2/7/131 Witnesses: Superintendent, Bureau of Reclamation. C. W. Dawson P. O. Address Talota, Taxon Frank L. Olgoin P. O. Address Telata, Torne Meien B. Schott Vendor. P. O. Address _____ Clint, Texas. Vendor. P. O. Address P. O. Address _____ Approved:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TOTAL	*******	Strike out (b) in case the law	does not require examination of wife
County of M Paso		apart from her husband in convey in Article 3 hereof.	rance of the kind of property described
(a) I, Goo.W.Hos	diey	, a L otary P	ablic
		o hereby certify that	
		Helen B. Schott, his wi	
who personally know foregoing instrument, appeared sealed, and delivered said instrupurposes therein set forth. (b) I further certify that I deseparate and apart from her hus upon that examination she declar any coercion or compulsion, and	before me to be before me this ment of writing did examine the sband, and explaines that she did does not wish	day in person and acknowled g as in the free and voluntaries and to her the contents of the fivoluntarily sign, seal, and acknowled to retract the same.	ged that he y signed, ry act, for the uses and oregoing instrument and wledge the same without
Given under my hand and	official seal, this	17th day of John	
[SEAL]	6/233	Geo.W.Hoadle	7
My commission expires	6/1-31	Gounty Texas	in and for El Paso
CER	RTIFICATE O	F COUNTY RECORDER	70T 1A - 12 OF -
SCERTIFICATE OF RECORD	1 7 her	a by certify that this instrument	was illed for record at
Carren or a market of the	as; my office	elo'clock	
that the foregoing institution, was filed for A.D. 1931, at 3:27 o'ch. A.D. 1931, at 4:00.00 clo	Cage No. inty Clerk in rument of wri record in my	n and for said County, do Iting with its certificate y office, on the 3rd day d duly recorded the 21th the Deed Records of said	hereby certify e of suther- of March, day of March.
Volume 546 on page 39.		my pure. To frest :	ins Paric Spy)
Witness my hand and	ay and year	l County Court of said Coulast above written proxed	s exact copy of a cor-
to personally, with	Ili de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del co	W. D. Greet, County Clerk By: A.A.Osborne, Deputy	tott
		1. S. F. our.	43 44
		Superintendent	Bureau of Reclamation.
Subscribed and sworn to bef		El Paso, Texas	
1	this 19th	day of February	
		Geo.W.Hoadley	
[OFFICIAL SEAL]	My commission	n expires 6/1-31 (MENT PEDITING OFFICE: 1936 6—8068	*******
-			

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Rio Grande Irrigation Project

RECORD OF EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

symbol and number 1167-503 ma amount involved, \$ 211.75 auth	de by W.R.Schott and Relen B.Schott ority No. or clearing account
	be given Chief Engineer at Denver, Superintend- strict Counsel at Paso, Texas
any, approved (or) passed, by this office approval.	contract was executed (or) passed, and bond, if and transmitted to district counsel for legal Project Superintendent.
Original and	
	Place El Paso, Texas Date Feb. 26, 1931 contract, with bond, if any, was given legal to the Rio Grande project office.
Inclosures: Original and 2.2. copies of this form. Original and 1.14. copies of contract.	H. J. J. Devries , District Counsel.
approved by this office.	Denver, Colorado, Date
office and transmitted to the Washington	
Inclosures: Original and copies of this form. Original and copies of contract.	, Chief Engineer.
	Washington, D. C., Date contract was executed, and bond, if any,
	, Commissioner.

CHATTLE LUATE AND AWARD OF AGREEMENT

Standard Form No. 1036
Form approved by
Comptroller General U. S
June 18, 1926

ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT

ADVERTISING—AWARD—FORM

No.	(Contract)
Date	e 19

[OVER]

Department of the Interior

*See Note 1 on reverse hereof.

Bureau of Reclamation

M Paso, Texas

(Department or establishment)	(Bureau or office) (Location)
ABSTRA	CT OF AGREEMENT
لمبد	Total amount, \$
(Name of contractor)	·
Title	•
Address	
Contracting officer	Discount
Items	
Quantity	
Unit price(s)	
Deliveries	E

	``````
Deductions Special requirements:	
Damages, liquidated	
Other	
Remarks	7.
METHOD OF OR	ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
(Section 3  1. After advertising in newspapers.	3709 of the Revised Statutes)
	dealers and by notices posted in public places
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of th	se service which existed prior to the order and would not admi
of the delay incident to advertising.  4. Without advertising in accordance with	
Widening of Mesa Drain	
5. Without advertising, it being impracticable t	to secure competition because of *

10-1751

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Rio Grande

IRRIGATION PROJECT

2/17-31

#### REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. I, OF MANUAL)

INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made

, <del>192</del>, with

#### W. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott, his wife

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

#### Widening of the Mosa Drain

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

#### 1.21 acres fully described in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such has been issued.

#### No public lands in Texas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

#### W. R. Schott, Clint, Texas Helen B. Schott " "

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

#### Owner in possession

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association, irrigation district, or other agreement.

Tes

# CERTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUFERINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land described in attached land purchase contract dited February 17, 1931, between The United States of America and W. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott, is required for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 368), namely, as right of way for the Mesa Drain, a part of the Rio Grande Federal Irrigation Project, that the consideration to be paid thereunder, namely, \$211.75, is reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 20th day of February, 1931.

L R Flock Superintendent

# CERTIFICATE OF POSSESSION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have personally examined the land described in attached land purchase contract dated.

February 17th, 1931, between the United States of America and W. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott, and that the proposed granters are in actual, sole and exclusive possession of the land proposed to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners thereof, and no person claiming a right in such land adverse to the proposed granters is in possession of any part of it.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 20th day of February, 1951.

L R Flock Superintendent

	lard Form No Form approved b aptroller General June 18, 1926	T DI	ıblic V	oucher for l	Purchases	and Se	rvices	other	thar	n Perso	onal D.	O. Vou. No	<i>y</i> *	Y()
	Λ,		(V	oucher prepared	El Paso.	To TAS. (Give place	July e and date)	14, 1	932	)		P.	AID B	
U. S.	·	Departmen	t of	the Interi	or, Burea		eclama	ation						
Appro	opriation:	Reclamati	on Fu	nd, F. Y.	1	932						Si   Fisc	pecia al Ag	- 1
		Charge:		R10 Gran	e Projec	<b>t</b>						C. L.	Har	ria
THE L	INITED STAT	ES, Dr., To		R. Schott								(For use	of Payin	g Office)
Addre	ess	€/ø ₽1	02001	· Abstract	Company.	(Payee)	ac. Te	XAG			285	ee's Acct. No		
	Payee must								D	N	ray	ee s Acci. No		
	use this sp	Act	ivity	. 116r-50		Date_9	** Te J#		Keg.	No For		Date_		
Expendi- ture	No. and Date	Date of Delivory	(Enter o	description, Item I	LES OR SERVI	ract or Gen	eral Supp	ly QU	AN-	UNIT	PRICE	AMOU	NT	NOTATIONS
Symbol	of Order	or Service		medule, and other				TI	TY	Cost	Per	Dollars	Cts.	Payee must NOT use this column
4X502		2-17	for	widening of 1.	2 acres f meen D	of las	THE STATE OF THE S					* 21	75	
Do NOT s	that payment ther	(This certificate ove bill is correct and efor has NOT been r  5. Scho	not require just, and eccived.	d when a like certificat			ill or bills)				TOTAL,	\$211	-75	
(Additio	mal statements Sstablishment, i	by Department, l if doemed nocess	Bureau, ary)	(Accounti	ng Classificatio	(n)	(Pa	yee mus	t NOT	use this	space)			
							Difference	es:						
					12								*******	
										t for	\$ Sh	CLH 21.1	75	
market, for the p	and with or with	nout advertising, used that the prices	nder the c	in good condition, at numbered above ircumstances stated are just and reasona	in No.	of "Me	nce, and d	hereto, o	rior to or that of Ad	payment they were vertising	ns required procured shown on	without writte reverse hereof,		
				21					Title.		perint Exchin	endent f Clerk		
Paid b	Check No	. <u> </u>	43	, dated	JUL 2	2 1932		for \$		1.75	{	on Treasurer of pay	of the U	nited States
a aru t	Cash, \$			on	***********	* Payer				/84	randum—D			
Smith, Se † If the the appro	en a voucher is signo orporate name, as we cretary," or "Treas he ability to certify a ving officer will sign or yauxture orms	ed or receipted in the ell as the capacity in urer," as the case may and authority to appr in the blank space be 0—7721	name of a co which ho sig y be. ove are com dow "Appre	ompany or corporation, us, must appear. For bined in one person, o ved for \$	the name of the po example: "John Do ne signature only is ," and over his	erson writing to be Company, p a necessary; of official title,	er John     therwise					o not sign)		

#### 519 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

July 16, 1082.

From:

District Counsel

To:

Superintendent, El Paso, Texas.

Subject:

Acquisition of Land - Opinion of Title of Land described in Contract dated February 17, 1951, with B. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott; Area, 1.21 acre; Consideration, \$211.75; for widening of the Mesa Drain - Nio Grande Project.

- 1. Satisfactory title to the real property described in the above mentioned land purchase contract is found to be vasted in the United States free and clear of liens and encumbrances, as shown by recorded warranty deed dated July 8, 1952, from Feldo R. Schott and Helen B. Schott, his wife, to the United States and by tertificate of guarantee of title No. F 1948 dated July 15, 1982, of the New York Title and dortgoge Co. of Texas issued through Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co.. El Paso, Texas, their No. 8641.
- 2. All taxes up to and including the year 1931 have been paid as evidenced by the title certificate. The United States occupied the property under the contract of sale prior to the preparation of the tax rolls for 1932, consequently this tract of land was not assessed.
- 3. The consideration of \$211.75 named in the contract may accordingly be talk to the contractors, W. R. Schott and Helen B. Schott, there being no deductions, and the check drawn in their favor should be sailed to them in ears of Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., Bassett Tower, El Paso, Taxas.
- 4. The original and two copies of the recorded deed and certificate of guarantee of title are transmitted becomiting the original contract, bearing symbol No. Ilfer-505, has already gone forward.

H. J. S. Devries

oc - Commissioner, C. E., Denver.

#### 619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

March 9, 1932.

Mr. Waldo R. Schott, Clint, Texas.

Dear Sir:

This office has received a preliminary title opinion from the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso, Texas, dated March 4, 1932, a copy of which is enclosed.

It is necessary that the various matters mentioned be taken care of, including the instructions contained in the last paragraph of the title company's report as to release of liens, and payment of texes and water charges, before the title company will issue certificate of guarantee of title so as to enable payment to be made.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

#### 519 First National Bank Bldg., Fil Paso, Texas,

March 3, 1932.

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., Bassett Tower, El Paso, Texas.

Attention: Mr. B. E. Schwarzbach, Ass't Secretary.

#### Gentlemen:

Your preliminary title opinion, No. 8641, dated March 4, 1932, in re land purchase from Waldo R. Schott, et ux, is received. The duplicate copy is being forwarded to Mr. Schott, with the request that he take care of the various matters that must be cleared up before the issuance of a certificate of guarantee of title.

I was glad to receive the report in duplicate as this greatly facilitates the work, and it will be appreciated if you will be good enough to send two copies of all reports.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

#### PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

#### TITLE DEPARTMENT

### PRELIMINARY OPINION

March 4th, 1932

IN	REPLY	PLEASE	REFER	то
NO	864	l		
MC				

EXAMINER BES

To Bureau of Reclamation, Interior Department,

Attention: Mr. H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

IN RE: Land purchase from Waldo R. Schott, et ux, Helen

PROPERTY: A portion of Tract No. 6, Block No. 6, official Resurvey of the San Elizario Grant, El Paso County, Texas, fully described in Contract dated February 17, 1931, of Record in Book 546, Page 39, Deed Records.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: None

RECORD TITLE IN: WALDO R. SCHOTT (whose wife's name is HELEN SCHOTT)

SUBJECT TO:

Taxes for the year 1931 in the sum of \$337.04 are unpaid.

Water and construction charges for the year 1931 are unpaid in the following amounts; Water \$301.54 and Construction \$432.76, which amounts cover 121 acres of land owned by Waldo R. Schott.

Paving. None

A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed January 21, 1925, of Record in Book 441, Page 130, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, from Sidney Frenkel, a single man to Waldo R. Schott, securing the payment of five promissory notes of even date therewith, signed by Said Waldo R. Schott payable to Sidney Frenkel, as follows; Notes Nos. 1,2,3 and 4 for \$1000.00 each, and Note No. 5 for \$11,000.00, due in 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 years, respectively after their date, Notes Nos. 1,2,3 and 4 bearing 8% interest per annum and Note No. 5 bearing 7% interest per annum, interest payable semi-annually on all notes, and all bentaining the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.

By Transfer dated November 17, 1926, of Record in Book 466, Page 311 Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, Sidney A. Frenkel (also known as Sidney Frenkel, sold assigned, transferred and delivered Notes Nos. 4 and 3 above described, together with the lien securing the same to A. Schwartz. In said Transfer the lien securing the payment of Notes Nos. 3 and 4 was made to be of equal basis with Notes Nos. 1 and 2 of the same series, but the lien securing Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 was made inferior to the lien securing the payment of Note No. 5.

By Transfer of Record in Book 437, Page 27, Deed Records, Sidney Frenkel sold, assigned, transferred and delivered Note No. 5 above described together with the lien securing the same to Southland Life Insurance Company

of Dallas, Texas, and the lien securing the payment of said note no. 5 was made prior and superior to the lien securing the payment of Notes Nos. 1,2,3 and 4 of the same series.

ADeed of Trust dated January21, 1925, of Recard in Book 164, Page 328, Deed of Trust Records, from Waldo R. Schott and wife Helen Schott to Harry L. Seay, Trustee for Southland Life Insurance Company of Dallas, Texas, securing the payment of Note No. 5 for \$11,000.00 above described, and being executed as additional and cumulative security to the Vendor's Lien above mentioned.

By Extension Agreement dated March 26, 1931, of Record in Book 547, Page 153, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, between Waldo R. Schott and wife Helen Schott, and Southland Life Insurance Company of Dallas, Texas, the unpaid balance of \$10,000.00 was extended to become due as follows; \$500.00 January 1, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936 and 1937 and the balance of \$7000.60 on January 21, 1938, with 7% interest per annum, from January 21, 1931, payable semi-annually, containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses, and providing that the Vendor's and Deed of Trust Liens shall remain in full force and effect to secure the payment of said sum of \$10000.00 as extended.

On February 17, 1931, Waldo R. Schott and wife Helen Schott entered into a Contract with the United States of America, which is of Record in Book 546, Page 39, Deed Records, wherein the said Schott and wife contracted to sell to the U.S.A. 1.21 acres of land, fully described by metes and bounds in said Contract, for the total sum of \$211.75.

Unless the second lien notes have been paid off in full, the 1.21 acres should be released from the lien securing the same, but in event they have been paid, a full release of said second lien should be obtained. The 1.21 acres must be released from the Vendor's Lien and Deed of Trust securing the unpaid balance of \$10000.00 owing on Note No. 5. Arrangements have been made with the Southland Life Insurance Company for this release.

Very truly yours,

Ass't. Secretary.

P.S.:- Carbon copy enclosed, which you may forward to Mr. Schott, thereby eliminating the necessity of copying in your letter. Please advise if you would like all reports in duplicate, for convenience, in reporting to the selling contractors.

County Clerk, El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith is land purchase contract between the United States and W. R. and Helen B. Schott, which kindly record, billing the Bureau of Reclamation. Toltec Building, with appropriate recording fee. The cloth plat attached is for your files.

Very truly yours.

Chief Clerk.

Encl.

#### 619 First National Bank Bldg. . El Paso, Texas,

February 19, 1932.

Floneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., Bessett Tower. FI Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

Mr. Howdley of the Boresa of Reclamation has just collect of office to the fact that upparently there has never been a request made upon your company for a certificate of glavestee of title to cover 1.21 seres of land in the San Elizario Mainland Grant, being within Tract C. Block S, County Re-survey, El Paso County, Toxas, under contract of murchase deted February 17, 1971, between the Toited States and W. R. Schott et ux.

I would appreciate it if you would rowide such certificate of parentee to be bared upon a deed from the contractors to the United States vesting title to said land in the United St tes in fee simple, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

Very truly yours.

I. J. S. Leveles, District Conneal.



